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BULLETIN 676 AUGUST 3,, 19450 

1. MORAL TURPITUDE - CHIME OF ··ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO HAPE INVOLVES 
~ MO~~L TURPITUDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION. - ON. APPLICATION TO'.LIFT· PETI-TIONER MUST PEOVE 
THAT BE HAS CONDUCTED HIMSELF IN A LAW-ABIDING NiANNER :B'OH A PEHIOD 
·oF AT LEAST FIVE YEAHS FHOM THE DArrI~ OF HIS RELEASE FROM A PENAL 
INSTI'I1UTION - FIVE Y"EAH PEHIOD NOT SHOvVN. HEREIN - APPLICATION TO · 
LIFT DENIED. ' . 

In the Matter of an Application · ) 
to Remove_ Disqualification b~- ) 
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to RQ So 33:1-31.2. ·: · ·) 
Gase No~ 428. 
- - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~-) 

· BY. TBE COivIIVIISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 

Petitloner 'herein, pursuant to H. S. 33·:1-31.2, seeks to have 
.. any dis-c;_uallfication removed by i·eason of hi.s being· convicted, of: a 

crime ~nvolving moral turpitudeo 

The poli.ce .records disclose that petitioner yvas convicted in a 
Court of Speci~l Sessions· of the crimt) of ·assault with intent to , 
rape·~ He was sentenced. on November 27, 19,:10 to a county. peni ten­
til:1ry for a term of six months. He remained thereln untll December 
24, 1940; at Which.time ~e wa~ released arid placed on probation for 
a .period of three years. Petitioner te$tif'ied that he and· another 
youth "picked upn a gfrl on a· public highwf:ty and the glrl made ~i'.· 

. complaint that she had_ bean attacked, as a result of which petition-
er was apprehended'· by the police. · 

. ..,. 

The crime· of assault with intent to rape involves mor~l tur:[)i­
tude. Consequently.,. petitioner is disquaLi.fied from working for a 
liquor lic.ense·e. or holding a liquor lj_ce:nse in this State. R. ,S. 
33: ~~25 ~ 26. . . ' . . - ' 

Inasmµcl1 as· p-eti tioner vvas released. from tlK: pan6.l institution 
on December 24, 1940, the merits of the within petition cannot be 

·considered at this time. One of the requirements nece~sary for the 
lifting of a disqualifica ti 1jn is thnt petitioner must have conducted 

· hir:nseif. in a law-abiding manne.r for a period·· of fivl~ yea.rs last past. 
Ro S. 33:1-31.2; Re Case No. 250 2 Bulletin 546, Item 4. It has been 

·he.ld, in deter1td.nir1g whether a petition.er' s conduct ha~> been ·law-
., abiding, for five years last past, that the time of confinement in.a 

peno.l ·institution because o~ conviction of· £:t crime is not part of 
the probatio_riary period. See Re Case No. 16 2 ·Bulletin 222~ Itqm 12; 

, He Case No. 270,_ Bulletin 565 .. Item 10., 
_, t ·I 

Since f'ive:yt;ars have not elapsed fro:n the time petitimier vifas 
releo.secl .from the cotmty peni tenti2ry, I shall deny the within -
petitiono 

Dated: July 20, 1945a 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Conrnissioner .. 
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2. .DISCIPL_INARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES BELOW 
FAIR TRADE ·MINIMUM, IN VIOJ.JATION OF' rmLE 6 OF STATE HEGULATIONS 
NO.- 30 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOh A PELIOD OF 10 DAYSJ LESS.5 FOR. 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplina~y 
Proceedings against 

\ J •. 

) 
UNITED ITALIAN COOPEHATIVESJ INC. ') 

· 2310-12 Summit Avenue · CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH ~ni on Ci t'y, N. J. , . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons Ulr11)­
tion License C-109, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
.of Union City. 

) 

.) 

J 

Defendant-licensee, by Eduardo j·viaint.jlJ.i, Presidentu 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

_Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMIViISSIONER: 

The· defendant" pleaded non vult to n charge alleging tt1at it 
sold- o. 1/2 gallon bottle of 7fopici California Burgundy Wine". b(~low 
the esto.blished minimum consumer price o · · 

On June 29, 1945 an_ ABC agent pur•chcLscd ·the product in _question 
from the defendant's bm:·tend.er for the surn of'· $1..L15, . or thirty-five . 
cents belovJ" the fixed Fair Trade price. · See Bulletin q51.? page 5o , . . •, . .• - .· . 

No defense is disc(:;rnible in tho defendant's exnlana.tiori that 
it relied upmJ. a represent~Ltion of the producer~ of the winl:: that the , 
price had beerl reduced. The qffi.cial Departmental bulletin~> furnish 
the sole source· of the effecti vo minimum prices and rGliance 'plc:::..ced 
upon any other "he·arsaytt inforr:1ation j.s unwa.r~anted. Cf o He ~Tiger . 
Food 'Co., Inc..!...L Bulletin 377, Item 11; He WEJinei::i Bulletin 441, 
Item 13; Re C.ity VV_irh:? a~!_ld Lig_gpr Stores, I.q_~L Bulletin 49q, Item 2 .. " 

. Since the defendant's record is ot:bcrvds·e ·clear, the usual 
ten-dciy penalty, -1ess five days for the plea;1 will b•3 imposed. · 
He G0ld Is Drug_ Stor~_ Bullot1n .6LJ:O,_ Ite1n 9;. He nfl:~:lnicl~, Bulletin 645, 
Item 9_; He Silv~r f),o~ Storo~_Tnc....!-l. Bulletin 64~ j Iterri 4. 

Acc6rdingly~ it is, on this 24th dny of July, 1945, 

'OHDEHE.D J that Plenary I-teto.11 Consumption License C-1Q9, j_ssuod 
by the I1oard of Commissioners _of the CJ.ty of Union Ci t;y ... to United 
Ital·io.n Co9per-2tives·:; _Irie .. , for_ premises 2310-12 Surn1nit Avor:i:y.e, .) 
·Union· Cj_ty, b13 and· ·th.~ . same i.s hereby._ sus]~ended for._ a .. period of five 

· (5) ·days:t" cor.u-rtenc;ii1g at 3:00 ·a.1~io Jul:r ·30, 19L~5, .. nnd te1:..minating_-at 
3: 00' ·ci.oL~ ·August ·£1, 19450 · · · · 

ALFEED Eo DIUSCOLL 
Cm1uiss-ioner o 
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3 •.. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWEH IN 1.IC~ENSE APPLICATION 
' CONCEALING. MATli.:E.IAL FACT ·- l1IDING AND .ABE~r~rING NON-LLCEitSEE TO 
, EXEHCISE THE HIGHTS AND. Pi~IVILEGJ~S oF· THE LICENSE- .:- XLLE(!AL __ .. 

SITUA11ION CORRECTED - LICENSE SUS.PENDED FOE A PERIOD. OF- lQ DAYS. -

In the Matter of Discipllnary 
Proceedings against · 

BRONISLAW KAHBOWSKI 
E/S Blaclc·. Horse ,Pike, 

So. Mal'=!-ga Hol~d 
Monroe Towns

1

hip, Gloucester 
County · 

·P.-o. Williamstown, H.F.Do 1.9 

) 

) 

.Holder of Plenary he tail Consumption· ) 
License 'C-9 for fiscal year 1944-45, 

_ and transferred during the pendency ) 
. of these proceedi.ngs to· · 

-MAF:Y MILLEH, 
(so.me premises) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-9 for the current 1945-46 
fiscaJ~ year; both· i.s.siwd by the 
Township Committee of Monroe 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Township. 
- ~-- - -~- - - - - - ---·-) 

\ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDEH 

Lawrence De Meyers, ·Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licens~e. 
- Harry Qastelbaur:i, Esq., appearing' for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage·controlo 

BY THE cmvIMISSIONER: 
! 

- Charges were preferred ago.inst the defendant-, Bronislaw . 
Karbovvski, alleging that (1) he falsified his license application ·by 

, fcdling to reveal tha-t Magdalena Szczurek had an interest 1n his 
, llcense (transferred to hira on ."Decmnber 6, 1944} and the· business 

conducted therem1d'er; and (2) he permitt'ed Magdalena Szczurek, a non­
licensee, to exercis~: the pri vi'leges of. his. license" Defendant ·-
pleads guilty to both chargeso ' 

Magdalena Szc·zurek ·ls a t·e~;:;idcmt of PE-)nnsylvania ~md for a 
number of :vears has opet'ated o. l:Lcensed tavern in that St2te. 
·Brohislaw Karbowski .was her ·bartender in Pennsylvani"a. She states 
that in the latter:. part of ·1944' she des~'.:ced to iaove to the country· 
and cle,cided to' sell her Pennsylvania business. Having been approached 
by two prospective customers, and feeling .. certain that-bne of them 

. intended to buy her Pennsylvania preLLises;, she entered· ·into a con-­

.:.,tract to purchase the pre1:1ises presently licensed in Monroe TowiJship. 
Subsequently she was· tmable to' complete;_ the sale of he·r Pennsylvania . 

, busines·s. Faced wi ti:1 the prospect of having tw·o establi?l1i:ients_ on 
he·:r: hands, each requiring a liquor license;; sr1c arranged for ·her bar­
tender to acquir_e by transfer the Monroe Township ·license o 1'i tle to 
the Monroe Town~hip real estate was delivere~ to her on ·or about 
D.eceE1)Jer .. l;i 19440· Ptrr'suant to tlw agree1i1ent 3 Bronislaw Karbowski 
operated.-the New Jersey tavern for her. 1 

· 

When·sotile of the members of the Szczurek family objec.ted.to 
,mpving .to New Jersey, sht:? .decided to sell the New Jersey· property ~~nd 
hac~ · a.cq_uir.ecJ. a bona fide purchaser for ~he same ~1t about. the .. ti1Je the 
.vi9~at;Lon:.was discOVi:0reC_ •. The prt::rniscs, as well as .. tJ1e license, hayo 

, now been· transferreC. to the new ovmer, who appears to b$ fully quali­
f'ieJ.. 
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Magdalena Szczur2k, with an inadeqrn1t 12 (~duca~ion,, fl.ppears to 
have ·tak· <i.1 too much for grm:1tod in her assrnnption that t~-10 sale of 
her ·pem1sy).vs..nia business was imminent~ It is- likev1:Lse rf1grettable 

' tho.t she did no.t take snff:i,.eient tinie to as.certain th$ r(;;crtiirements 
of the New Jers·ey Law bufore entering irit6 hdr contra.ct to purchase. 
the Mbnroe Tmvnship property .. ~ 

Al though these proceedings were instituted during _ tµe 19L14-1±5 
licensing period, they do not abate but rema:Ln fully effective against 
the ~Gnewal license for the present fiscal year 1945-46. Stat~ Regu- , 
latj_ons No. 16 .. -, 

.Accordingly, it is; on this 24:th day of July, 1945, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-9, iss~ed 
by the .Township Cornmi ttee of· IVIonroG Tovtnshtp to Br.onislo.w K;:J.rbowski, 
for premises on ,E/S Black Horse Pike 7 So. Malaga Hs)ad, · Monro•0 Town­
ship, and tro.nsferred during the ixmdency of these :)roceQdihgs (and 
renewed ~or the present 1945-46 fiscal year) to Mary Miller, for the 
same premises,~ be and tho sam0 is h~reby suspended for tm:~ (10) days, 
cornn1encj.ng at 2:QO a.!~1. July 31, 19-15, o.nd ter111inating o.t 2:00 a.m. 
August 10, 1945. · 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Comr1is sioner. 

4. ,JNLICENSED RESTAUHANTS - HEHEIN OF A SAFETY PROCEDURE FOR 
PROPRIETORS OF UNLICENSED HESTAUHAIJ'I1S. liVEEN CONFRONTED WITH CUSTOMEi~S 
vmo ti CAHRY '11HEIH ovm. f.f 

Mr~ Anthony Cavallo 
Hobokcm, No J. 

·Dear Mr. Cavallo: 

J"uly 24:, 1945 
\ 

I have. your 18tter of July 19th, stating, in part: 

nr have no beer liceµse:> but people come ·in and vmnt to 
have beer with spaghetti. When they find out I have none they 
try to brj_ng in their own from outside. Is it against the law 
to allow it?n 

The pr.oprietor of a re.stauraii.t not licensed· for .the sale of 
alcoholic heverages may not sell, _serve or traffic in alcoholic bever­
ages ·undcn··. any pretext, directly ·or indirectly. For S1,.lCh a proprietor · 
or his employees to do any of ·these is a m1sdoneano"r. Furthermore, 
sucl-f a· proprieto_r and his employees. o.rr~ prohibited from mixing, pre­
paring or servicing 'any n.lcoholj_c bevero.ges for customers even though· 
the customers nbring in their mvn from· out.side .. YT 

Your ~~iting to me in this matter is a strong indic~tion of 
your good fai·th -- of your conscientious desire not to violate the 
law.. I do. not suspect that you 1w.vc the intei1tion to cornmi t any of 
t 1·.co violations mentioned j_n the proccding paragraph or that you intend 
h.nowingly· to permit your empl_oj'ees to cormJi t such violations ·o 

;sut why to.ke cho.ncE?s?- Assurne. that you permit a few regular 
customers· to bring in bc"er .and-_ consurne it with their meal 9 and thnt. 
neither you nor any o:f your· employees sorve.9' -service or hundle tl;le 
,bee~ .in any way~ .That -would· not b·2. ··url;lnwful. ThcnJ how?ver, other 
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customers wduld wish to do the .same and almost certainly -the prac­
tice ·would spread. Soor1, ;regardless of your good inter1tions and' 
regardless t'oo ·of your careful supervision, there would. be grounds 
for reasonable persons ·to suspect your operation of a trbecr place" 
where unlnvvf.ul sah~s, unlawful serv:Lce, and ·other unlawful prac-
,tices wer·e engJ.ged in. And there rnight be no·t only the suspic'ion 
or color of_· violations but viola.:tions in fact, for however close your 
suporvi~ion there would be· constant danger of a· slip. 

' I ' •. 

I hq.ve · consistently ·discouraged the practice of permitting 
consrnnption of alcoholic beverages in restaurants. and other publ_ic 

·places not licensed to sell such beverages. You arc the master of 
·your ostablishm(mt and the only safe practice _for you-to follow, in . 

. · . order to avoid thQ possiblli ty of embarrnssment and perhaps of 
serious trouble, ·is to permit no one to drink alcoriolic beverage·s in 
your restau~anto I cordially and stro.r1gly recorrunencl that yo,u follow 
this ~ractice. · ' 

Very truly yours, 
.ALFHED E.. DHISCOLL. 

Co~nmis sioner. 

5. DISCIPLHJARY PROCEEDINGS·- CHARGE OF FAILURE TO C'tOSE LICENSED 
PHEMISES. AND PEPJvIITTING PERSONS OTHEH THAN BONA FIDE EMPLOYEES TO 

·REMAIN ON LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 2 OF S'J~ATE 
REGULATIONS NO~ LlO, DISMISSED - CEL'lHGE OF HINDEHING AND FAILI,NG· TO. 
FACILITA'TE INVES~rIGA'I'ION-" AS HEQUIHED B:E Ro .S .. 33:1~35, DISMIS1SED -
DEPAHT:MENT FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE BUHJ)EN OF PHOOF o 

I~ the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· 

TONY ZEMETRO 
169 Avenue E 
Bay om1e, N.. J" .. , 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of PL3nary. Hetail Consump- ) 
tion Lic~nse C-18 for the 1944-45 
and 194~-46 fiscal years, iss~ed by) 
thG Board of Comrrd.ssioncrs of the 
City of Bayonne o . ) , 

../ 

. CONCtUSIONS 
AND.ORDEH 

Ben M. Horwech, Esq., Attorn0y for Defendant-licensee., .. 
Harry Castelbm .. mr, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beicrage Control. 

\ BY THE COMl\USSIONER: 

The defendant , pleads not guilty to char.ges .alleging (1) ·his 
failure to have his pre1ilis.es closed between 12:00 ·midnight., March 
~?th, and 7:00 a.m. Sunday, Mq,rcn .18~ 19LJ:5 and permitting persons 
otber than himself 8.nd bona fide er:1ployces to remain on the pre111ises· 
durir1g prohibited hours, j_n violation of Rulo 2 of State Regulations. 
No. 40, and (2) failing to fnci.li.ta t1:1 an investiga:tion of his ·-_ · · 
licensed .premises, -as -required by .R~ B. 33: 1-35_._ · · · '· 

Tho.:. suspi.cioris ·or a conscient:i..ous · niember of the Bayonne . puiice..- . 
force appear fo havf: been aroused by the presence of at least· two 
p~rsons on the licensed premis~s after the curfew hour, and by tne 
f8J.lure o:f' tho ·licensee to ·promptly adr11i t the policeman for inspeq-:. 
ti()n .. · · · , 
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A perusal o.f the testimony fails _to diselost::~ any evidencE; sup­
porting· the fi.rst -charge. Thu three persons who appear to have beer~ 
on the licensed prend.ses between 12:00 niidnight and 12:25 a.m. were 
apparently engaged in the legi timato tash: of clsaning the tavern. An 
indpection 6f the pr8mises by police offid~rs ~nd agents of this 
Department failed to dis.close any evidence that sales or consrunption 
had· occurred following .the c.lo-sing hour (then 12: 00 midnight, pur suo.nt 
to State Hegulations No. 40) •. The presence of the 11ce:nsee and tvvo 
eaployees did not constitute a violation of the cfted Regulations. 

\ 

Although-there is some evidence that the def0ndant_ wa.s unduly 
-hesitant in admitting· the patrolman, tho testJ.mony is not· suff_icient 
to support the serious charg(~ of hindering and failing to facilitate 
an investignti.on. · Cf. Nunziato, BuJ_.letin 558, Item 3. The licensee 1 s 
WJ.fortu.nc:.te hesitancy appears to ho.ve been a rnomentary r~d.stake of · 
judgment rather than a deliberate effort to binder the police. 

The Department having fai.lcd · to sustain th~3, bu.rden of' proof, 
the cho.rges will· be. dismi_sscxl.. 

Ac~ordingly, it is, on this 24th day· of July, 194:5,. 

·OHDEHED, thc;:.t the chargc0s herein be anc.1 the sc..me are- hereby 
dismissed. · 

ALFRED E. DEISCOLL 
Conmtis r.doner. 

6. ·nISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS -- ILLICIT LIQUOH - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
A PEHIOD OF 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr?ceedings against 

Fi\.ANK AHGENZIANA 
T/o. FRANKS TAVEHN 
Madison Hill Rd. & P~lisade 
Clark Township 
P • 0 • R.FD 2, Rahway , N ~ Jo , 

\ 
) 

) 

Ave .. ) 

) 

Holder of Plenary HE:-tail -Cons111~1p- ) 
, tion License C-8 for the fiscal 
year 1944-45 and C-6 for the ) 
fiscal year 1945-46, issued by 

·the Bo2~rd of Com.·Jissiurn~rs of the ) · 
Township of Clark,. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 
F-.,·-.-~1lc Argenzj_ana, Def~:mdcmt-licensee, Pro s~:;. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORI)ER 

1:~<lwarc1 F o Aubrose, Esq., o.ppecn'ing for Dcp:1rtL:tcnt of AlcohJlic 
- . R0v0r~µ0 ( 1n1·1trol lJ'- '-' (...,,...;)..,."' JV. • 

·_BY JrPJ~ COivEHSSIONEh :· 

The defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging thatJ on 
June 2, 1945, he possessed· 2 4/5 1::cj_uart bottle labeled "Southern 
Comf'ort--Liqueurn, which bottle contctined e.n alcoholic beverage .not 
genuine as labelec:~ in viola ti on of R. So 3;): 1-50. 
' -

· During the inspection of tl'lE~· def end.ant's· open stock of li;::luC.;r 
on his licbnsed preraises on June 2, 1945, an inspector of the.Fedbral -
Alcohol Tax Unit seized a 4/5 quart bottle labelec~ tvB.Ju.thern CoL1fort-­
LJq.ue·m-. n w~:i2n a prelirni1iary test thereof indico. tee that the liquor 
vrn.s ·not genuine as labeled. 1 Subs-equent an::llysis of th8 contents of 
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. \ 

th~ bottle.in questioh by. a:Fdderal chemist:~~vealed variation in 
qolor;. aci.ds and>. solic_s ;vhen compared wtth· n.n.·-·analysis of a genuine 
sample. · Def endat1 t admi tte4· refilling the bottle in question w"i th · 
another brand of liq~oro 

Defend:int has-·no prior adjudicated record. ·While only· one 
bottle ·is involved, the violation vvas- dGliberateo . In view· of this 
fact, I shall· suspend the- license ·for a period of t0n days.· 
Re-Swiderskii Bulletin 674, Item 11. 

Although· this proceeding was instituted c'..uring· the fiscal year 
194c4-~5, it doE}S not aba tc-?. but rerna:Lns fully effect!Lve against the 
rene~al·licensc for the 1945-46 fiscal yeare State Regulation$ 
No. 16. . 

Accordh1gly;. it is J on th:Ls 26th day_ of July; 1945, 

OHDERED., that Plenari Rcta:J.l Consutnption :License G:--6 f-or the 
fL::ca~.ycar 1945-46, issued by th~ Board o.f Connnis::,icnet·s of the . · 
T•Jwnsrnp of Clark to Fr.:;.nk Argenziarw., t/a Frt:rnks '.I.1avern_, for prem- , 
ises on Ji,/Iac.ison Hill Ho'.J.d and Palisade Avenue, ·Cla1·k TowrishipJ be ~1nd, 
the so.me is hereby' suspended for. o. pE:riod of ten (10) days, crn.1.nnenc­
ing at 3: 00 a.m. August ~-" · 1945J o.nC:~ te.rminating at 3:·oo a.mo 
August 11, 1945. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Conm1is sioner. 

7. DISCIPLINAHY 'PROCEEDiims ..... CHARGE OF POSSESSION" OF. ILLICIT 
ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGES;; IN VIOLATION OF le. So 33:1-50, · PISMISSED 

: DEPAHTMENT FAILED TO SUSTAIN TffE BUHDEN OF PEOOJ?o 

In tb::; Matter of Di-sciplinnry 
Proceedings against · 

MICHAEL KEELEY 
T/ a CI.!I QUOT CLUB CAFE 
15 N.orth Illinoj_s .Avenue 
A tl antic City , N o J • , 

Holc~er of Plenary Ret~1il Consun1p-

) 

) 

} 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
I AND -ORDER 

I tion Lic~nse c~219 for the fiscal ') 
' yenr 1942-43, issu~d by the BoarJ 

of Con1111issioners of th:=; City of ) 
Atlantic City .. 

) 
Emerson L. Richards, Esq., Attorney for D_efcmda.nt--lic(:n:;ee~ 
Abraham Merin, Esqo, appearing for Dep2rtmsnt of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE COMIW:I6SIONEH: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to CL c_harge all1:;ging that he pos-. 
sesscd a (me-quart bottle. lnbeled Y! 11.1hree Feathers The- Aristocrat· 

. Blended Whiskey TT' which bottle co:ntP:.inl~d an ,:il.coholic"· bever2.g€; not 
genuine as .labeletl; such possession being in violc~ttion of· R.. S. · 
33:1-50. . ' 

I 

On July 27, 1942 an agent of the-Alcohol Tax Unit. visited. 
- ·defcnclr1nt' s premises and testEjc:~ 109 01xmed bottlf:s _of al°cohol:.Lc bcv­

cn·ages o He seized the b·:::>ttle mentionoc.~~ in thQ charge after 'it , 
appeared fr0111 his prelimina'.ey , tests th~1t -the contents of the bottle: 
vvere not· genuine as label-ec.1. 

\ 

. \ 



PAGE 8 BULLETIN 676 

At the hearing deft:ndont testified that the" bottle in ql.1es­
tion hc::_d been- open for at J.ea$t a .month or two before the seizure 
ai1d thc:~t neither ·he nor any of his employc-:es had tampered with the 
contents thereof~ 

I have examined carefully the· voluminous testimony g1 ven by 
the Fed.erti.l chemist and the chemist who t1-~stified on behalf of , · 
defendo.nt. V~i thout attempting to set forth tho discrepa"r1cios in 
the conclusions reached by these two qual1fied experts, it is my 
judgment that tl1e slight variations bcbveen th(;)· contents of _thG 
seized bottle and the contents of bottles of the same product · 
seiz8d nnd opened for purp;)ses of .-comp<1rison m:.w have been. due to 
evaporation.· - ' 

The Department has failed to sustain the burden of proof in 
establishing the guilt of the licensee. 'I sho.11, therefore, dismiss 
the charge • · 

I 

Accordini?:ly, it ·i c! ori t'hi· s 96t1'·· ::i ·:·1y . OJ.:e> July· 19t1:5 · t:;. -·- __ ...,, - J-- •·-' J,..L -.-1.L.. " ' ' 

ORPEfiliD, that the. charg~ herc:in be and the S3Jl1t3 is hereby 
di smi.s s. e.d •. 

ALFHED E. DK(SCOLIJ 
Cormd.ssioner .. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCI~;:DINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
THADE MINIIVItnvI, IN VIOL.A~':ION OF Eill~E 6 OF STATE HEGULATIONS ·wo. 30 -
PREVIOUS RECORD -- LICENSE ·SUSPENDED FOL A PEHIOD OF 20 .DAYS J LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary )-
Proceedings against 

SILVER ROD STORES, INC. 
12 Journal Square 
Jersey City 6, N. Jo, 

Holder of~Plenary Retail Distri­
bution Licens(:--:· D-122 for the fj_scal 
years 1944-45 and 1945-46, issued 
by the Bc.ie~rd of Comrni[:~Sioners of · 
th~ City of Jers~y City. 

\ 
j 

) 

) 

) 

Jacob' E. Max, Esq. and Frank s. Farlny, ·Esq., 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

·Attorneys for Defendant~licenseen 
· E:dward F .. Amb.,rose; Esq. 2 o.pp8aI·ing for Dep;:;..rtment of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY" THE COMl\HSSIONER: 

.. Defend'ant-licensee pleads non vult ·to the charge of selling a 
4/5tl1 quart. bottlG. of Garrett ts Virginia Dar2 White Wine below mini­
mum c9ns.uirrer price published in BuJ-let.in G51 of the Dqx1rtriient of 
Alcoholic Be~erage Contr61, in violation-of Rule 6 of State Regula­
tions ·No. 30., · 

The departmental.file discloses'that, on ~arcl1.15, 1945, nn 
~BC agent purcl1ased a 4/5.th quart bottle of Garrett ts Virginia .DarG 

· White Wine for: ei.ghty-sb~ · ce,nts, vv-hereas· tJ1.e Fair Trade price for a 
4/5th quart bottle of this _partf cular 'brnnd of v:ir.u; was ninety--six 
cents. See Bulletin 651. Defendant idvertised the item·in question 
at eighty.-six, cents in a local· newspaper published on IV1a_rch 15 3 1945. 

' ' 
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Defendar.tt, through its attorneys, stnted: that· the mai1ag·er :in 
ch'L1rge of defendB-nt ts estab:J_ishment failed to notic(; the· ten-c'ent . 
i:i:lcr.ease in price of Virginia Dare White· Wine from that shown in the 
previous minimum resale price pamphlet. It miy well~be that-the 
violation was 1not, deliberate but vvas due to carelessness. Neverthe- · 
less, the licensee is. respons.ible for. the act.s. of its agents and 
se.rvants and their carelessness ·is not o.n excuse for ·a violation of 
tho law. Gr.::mt Lunch Corp. - v. Driscoll.1.. 129 N. J .L •· 408.· ~ro hold 
othcrvdso vmuld open the door wide to deliberatfj violations perpetu­
ated unde'r the gu:ise of honest mist2.kes·. It ,is to be noted that, 
whethe.r innocent or. othervdse, the_.se violations attract customer 

.. o.ti{ention a.rid thus; if permitted· to go ·unpunished, vmuld operate to 
the .advantage of the viol~tor and the disadvantage of those who care­
fully. observe the Fair ·Trade price list. 

Defendan.t ts license was suspEmded for five days, effective 
January 2·9, 1945, as a result of being adjudged gu,ilty of a similar 
violatio.n. · Under all. the cireum.stances, I shail suspend, the· defend­
ant ts 'ifce'nse for a periC?d- of twenty d.a;~rs, less ~ive days' remiss:i.on 
for the . plE'.a entered herein,· ·or , a net suspension of fifteen clays·. 
Any.further violations of any kind may wel1 merit a ve:ry ·severe· 
1) •_'J,') ti·lty" . 
l ~-.J-v. . • . 

. ' 
·Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of July, 1945, 

\ 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-122, issued 
for the fiscal year 1945-46 by the Board of Commissioners of the City 
_of· Jersey City to Si.lver Hod Stores:;. Inc.·, for prmnises 12 Journnl 
Square,. Jersey City, be tmd the sar:1e is hereby suspondecl for a period 
of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 10:00 p.rn. August G, 1945, and 
terminating.at 9:00 a.m. :August 22, 1945. 

ALFHED E~ DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

9. DISCIPLINAR..Y PHOCEEDINGS -- CHARGE OF SELLING ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES 
DURING PHOHIBI~':ED HOT.JES DIS1\~If:3SED - HEHEIN OF THE EFFECT OF THE 
DEATH OF LICENSEE ,PENDING HEARING IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 

In the 11atter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

HAYllOND F. CA2.!IPBELL 
T/a CHICK CAMPBELL 
9 south 3rd St. ·and 
233 Tuylor Av~., in rear 
Canden, N. Jo, 

Bolder of Plenary Reta.i_l Consump­
tion License C-32 for the fiscal 
year 1943-44, is~ued by the 
IVIunicipal Board of Aleoholic 
Beverage Control of.the 'C:L:ty of 
Co.mden. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

\ 
I . 

) 

-)_ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND-OEDER 

Edvv8.rd F •. Airlbros.e, Esq., appearing for Depart11~ent of Alcoholic 
Bev~rage Controlo 

BY. THE COMMISSIONEH: 

'\ 

·on Novenber 12, 1943 the State Dopartnent of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control preferred a charge against th~ above licensee alleging, in · 
effect, that he sold and served alcoholic .beverages during prohibited 
hours on October 15, 1943,_ in violation of local ordinance~ 
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Sev.eral clays af:ter this c.harge was brougnt· the Department 
le~rned, for the ·r ir st time, the. t · Campbcl1 · hac1 died on November 2, 
1943. . Hence, t~e license autptjia·tica~ly lapsed 'and t.he dis~-iplinnry 
matter against the decedent\ carne· to o.n end.- He Brennarl1_ Bulletin . 
113 ,' Item 1. 

However, on April 4., 1944, ·the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Camden, pursuant,. to R .. s. 33:1.:.-26·:, 
revived th(~ license by· extending it in the name of· Rp.ymond F. . 
Campbell, Jr., Administrator, ancl simulto.neously therewith trans­
ferred the liconse.9 as thus extended; to Albert Edward Ford. On 
August 17, l944 the license was transferred to E~izabeth B. Ford, · 
who has obtained renewal thereof for the current year. 

A license nay be suspended or revoked for proper cause, not­
wi ths_tanding that such cause arose prior to transfer or extens_ion or 
during the term of a prior license. State R.egulations No. 16. 
HencG, the question arises as to· whether proceedings shou.ld be 
be brought against the present licensee. 

After due consideration C::i.nc1 -in view of all the circumstances 
in this case' I do not belj_eve that thE:y should. rrhe rule uay be 
otherwise in cases involving d.iffere:nt facts or circumstances or 

·where the license has been transferred to.a person who participated­
in the alleged violationo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st clay of July,. 1945, 

ORDERED, that the present proceeclings herein be and the so.me 
~-are hereby disElissed. 

AL:F'HED E. DRISCOLL 
commissioner. 
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10. 
: I , 

DISCIPLINAI{Y· PROCEEDINGS -. AIDilJG AND. ABETTING NON-LICENSEE -TO 
EXEHCISE 'rHE RIGH'.I1S AND PHIVILEGES. Oli' THE LICENSE, IN VIOLATION . 
OF Ro . S. 33: 1-5·2 - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENDED 

'FOR A PERIOD OF 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
froceedings aga~nst 

JOSEPH V. GALLO ~ 
T/a MOUNT"'OLIVE TAVER.N 
Highway 6, Budd Lake 
Mount Olive Township 
P.O. Netcong, ·N. J., 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-6 for the fiscal 
year 1944-~5, issued by the 
Township Comri:ii ttee of the Township 
of :Mow.1 t Olive, arid 

CHARLES DAMELIO , 
T/ a Iv~OUNT OLIVE TA VEEN, 

now holder of Plenai·y Hetail Conswnn­
tion Licens·e C-6, issued by. said 
Tovmship Commi.ttee 

for the same pre~iseso 
-1- - -

) 

Geonge s. Grabow, Esq., Attorney for Defendarit-licensee. 
Edward. F. Ambrose, Esqo, aPlJearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Bev~rage-control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee pleads 11011 vul t to the charge alleging. that _ 
he lcnowingly aided and abetted one Charles Damelio to exercise, 
contrary to R. s. 33:1-26, the rights and privilages of ·his plenary · 
retail con$mnption license, in viola ti on o'f ·n. · [-3 o 3Z»: 1-52. 

The departmental file discloses that, on Turay i, 1945 1 one. 
Charles Damelio, pursuant to an agre1~~nent to purchase; .took actu.al 
possession and control of the liquor business forinerly owned···b~( · . · 
c.lGfendant -Joseph V. Gallo. The plenary retail consumption llcens.e .. 
was continued. in the name of Joseph V. Galle.) for the months of .. JVIa~r 
and June, 1945, despite the fact that he hacl relinquished all inter:._· 
est in the operation of the business. A new license w.as issued to 
Damelio effeetive July_ l, 1945 for the c1u·1~ent 1945-46 ·licens~ng. ··: 
11eriod by the local issuing authority for· the premises in· question. 
It -c~oe$ ·not nppear that Damelio vvas disqualified at any ti.rile frqrn · ·- · 
hold:tng n iiquor ·license. · · ... 

· ' :Al though the -unlavrful situation has now been correct~d, the , . 
violation nevertheless warrants __ a susp.ensior1 of the license. I shal~ 
U~erefore; ·suspend .the license for a period of ten days, which 

.·suspension_ .. shall be effective against Charles Dauclio, the prese:t:J:t 
. licens~e. ·· ·.Rule 2 of State Hegulations No.· 160 · 

A~.cordingly, it 1$; on this 31st ciay of July, 1945, 

ORDEHED, that Plenary Retail Con;::unptLm Licensl:; C-6, i's.sued · 
by· t~G Township Comrni ttee ·of the Township of Mount Olive to ·charlos · 
Damelio, t/a Mount Olive Tavernj for premises on Highway 6, Bud.d 
Lake,- Mou:g.t Olive Tovvn.shlp, be and the sarne is hereby sus1)enc1ecl fo+ · 
a period of ten (10) days, cornrnencing .. at 2:00 n.i11. August 6 1 1~45, 
o.nd terr.iina ting at· 2: 00 a. u. Augus~ l6, 1945 ~ , 

AIJFHED E ,,,- DRISCO~L 
CoE1missioner. 
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11. DISCIPLINARY .PHOCEEDINGS -·.CHARGE OF SELLING ALCOriOLIC. BEVERAGES 
TO· i.UNORS · IN VIOLATION . OF R. S. 33·: 1-7? AND. RULE 1 OF SlATE 

· REGuLATIONS NO. ·20 DISMISSED - PEHivIITTING BB.AWL ·ON LICENSEff PHEMISFB 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGULAT'IONS NO. 20 -LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR A PERIOD· OF 15 DAYS. 

In the· Matter of. -Disciplinary 
Proceedings qgainst . . 

JOHN P. TEEVAN and PETER LYNCH 
733-~5 South Ornnge Avenue 
·Newark, · n. J. , / · 

Holder of Plenary Hetall Consump­
tion License C-766 for the fi~cal 

) 

) 

) 

) 

years 1944-45 and 1945-46, issued ) 
by the.Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newark~ 

) 
Francis X. Kennealy, Esq. a;nd Roy F ... Durm, Esq., 

.CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

Attorn8VS for Defendant-licensees. 
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esqo, appearing for" Departn1ent of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

· BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The licensees were charged with: 
I 

(1) Sale of alcoholic bevcragbs to minors, in violation of 
R. S. 33.:1-77; 

(2) Permitting the consumption of alcoholic beverages by 
minors upon the licer~sed premises, in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20; 

(3) Permitting a brawl ·an the licensed promises, ~n violation 
·of Hule 5 of State. Regulq.~~Lons No._ 20. 

With respect to the first· two· charges 'l it is· my conclusion, 
after. a·· careful study of the reco1·d~. that the Department has failed _ -

·_to carry the ·burden of proof. vVhile tlw testimony- has raised serious 
.questions -in my mind vvith respect to the observanee by the licensees 
.of ~µle ·i of State fo)gula tions No. 20 and H. S. 33: 1-77, I· have 
decided the f.actu0.l fssues in· favor of the defendants.? and. ~hese 
charg~s will b~ dismissed·; 

. The testimony, pi"o and .. con, on charge C3) likewise iJresents 
d,i;fficult questions- of fact. On December 28, 19441 at about 11:00 
.p.m;, P~ivate William Mccarrick, his _wife Helen, _Private HowErd -
Lyons,- his wife IVIargaret, together with Timothy Qti.aley (How3.rd ts 
uncle) and· Jolm Lyons, Sr. (Howard's father), visited defendants' 
premise~ and, after raornentartly stopping· at the bar fo;r some sand­
wiches and to order bevera~e~, m6ved into an adjoining roor~wh~re 
they- be.gan to play- shuffleboard. Shortly trwr.eafter, Jobn Teevan, 
on~ of the licensees, entered the premises. He, too, stopped moraen~ 
taril~r at t.he bar for a drink •. From that point. on, it is imposs1blQ 
to reconcile the testimony, of the ·various v.ri tn~sses with respe·ct to 

·, the ·evonts leaQ.ing up to the:; bravvl that occurriaJ on the licensed _prem-
1 i::, ,' s_ shortly after Teevan Is arrival 0 Ad:c1i t.tedly' heads were cracked, 
bLood was spilled, a table leg (or legs)-was transforraed into a 
shillelagh and -applied with vigor m1.d f;ffe.ctiveness. When the ·dust 
of 15n ttle settl~d, ·each side stoutly and trac1i tionally ins1stecl "he : 
done it.n 
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-
The damages seem to l~ave beE::n pretty evenly .dis·tributed. The 

two 11imdr~:~d' tw.enty-pound ·i9evan (bv contras.t the other contestants 
appeared to have be·en ~igtJ .. ~woights) suffered a .. scratch on the back 
of the head and cheek, a kn~e injury and ·r01ir h)ose teeth. The, 
Lyonses (father and son) came out of _the fight sporting head 
~njuries (requ.tri:ng ·stitch.~s), ·while Private Mccarrick received a 
back injury and Uncle Qualey somewhat lesser damages. -The only 1one 
of .the alleged participants who appears to nave -escaped injury, as 
well. as notoriety, is a mysterious person in a ·1umber--jack'et~ 
allegedly on the· side of Teevan, who; -at an opportune mom~nt, -
rotreated to a telephone booth where he sat out the ebbing moments 
of the affray; . .th_e nr·riv_al ·and questioning of the police, and there­
upon disappeared from the scene. 

Teevan states that he entered the shuffleboard room· after he 
hGnrd a ripping and tearing sow:1d, and observed the soldiers 
attempting to move one of thf.--: shuffleboards which, he insists, had 
prcviou~->ly been partially covered vri th paper- to prevent i is getting 
wet :from a leak in the roof~ It vms a ralny · n~ght. It is his story . 
that 'h~j nsked the soldi.i;_~rs who had given them perrniss·ion to 1110\fe .. the 
boar~l; a,nd that 'the- latter profanely demanded identification, and 
asked ·for his license. Thereupon he was nhj_t_in the back .of the 
earn, pushed, and;; despite his 220 pouncls, fell- to the floor !I with 
ono of the soldiers on top of him ~~nd the other kicking him with his 
fe-et. The licensee insists that he co.lled for helrJ and attE;r.1~pted to ', 
escape Hbefore the boy-s with the two sl1illelaghs" got him,, ·_ , 

All the other available partieipants tell an-entirely different 
story. While admitting that o.n effort ·was 1Gade to move the shuffle...:. 
board, they deny that. it was moved, insist that-Toevari was the 
aggr<3ssor, that he struck the first blovv;as a result o·f which 

., MeCarrick was knocked to the -floor, and thu.t thereupon the. licensee 
beset the visiting teau with a l;::g torn from ·a :hear•by table. These 

' witnesses insist that the nmn in -the· llm1bsr-jacket took up tbe 
cudgels (in thls ca·se a chair) and actively participated in the brawl 
on the::; side of the :licensee. Qualey. stoutly insists. he r~ got in the 

·fight only to protect ny brother-in-law· froin getting· killed .. n The 
police w·~re f_inally. ·called into action by, the bleeding Lyons, Sr. · ·· 
They r·ound. Pr·iva.tt) Mccarrick seai-conscious~ "-stretched out on the 
floor·and his ·wife bending over .. him." \, 

Wi thbut in any-, v1/ay. condoning tbe rn.isguid..ed effort ·on the part 
of. tne patro.ns .t0 1 lTlQVE::;_ tll<:: Shuffleboard. sans tb'9 permission· of the 

· ,liccm,sees, 1 t is" cy op:Lniq_n that the severe injuries suffered by at · 
least three of the patrons· .support thei.r story that 1rec:::van used· · 
fcrce- ·over and beyqnd ·that iwqessr!.ry to prevent the moving of the 
table or even to defend.hioself frou attack if we accept his version 

, of what took place.. Unclo1ibt..:~cily the misguided effort of the shuffle­
board players . to lift the· tabl.e fron1 its i:iooring,s provoked Teevan. 
It di~ not, however,· warr~nt th~ use of aggressive foree by himu 
When customers becoriie unruly·, obstreperous 01· abu$i ve J ,tl11~ proper 
,rJrocec:ure is ta call. the polic_e. Ther(; is no justification, "-s~c)rt of 
the. acute need for· er:u.ergcnt s·elf-c1c~fense in. tffr9 face of u11expected · 
and u'.nprovoked attack; for a licr;jnsee to resort to violence and_., eve,n 

· then, the use of force should be restricted to that nec~ssary to 
perm:it a strategj_c retre·at for t 112 purpose of calling the. 'police. In 
the instant case, Teevan.appea~s to have lacked the diplooatic 
finessE; required of a tavern owner if he is to }Jrevent brawls. What­
ever the provocatiu:h, ancl irrespective of the cause, the liccnsee·s ip .. 
the instant case ,:~ppear not only to ha_ve .failed to t2ke effccti ve 
ste~JS to prevent the brawl frou occurring on tJ;le pr0;mises, llut ·one of 
thew, by his participation, contribute~ to the intensity of the fight_. 

·• 
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Acco;r·ding~y; I fi;id the. defendants guilty of .. permi ttirig and 
suffering a di.sturbance. and .brmrrl as·.: chargeQ.. On this count, after 
giving full consi¢leration,to the; allqged mitigating- 'provocation, the 
license will' be 'suspe._rided for fi.ft~cn ·days. ' ., . 

- I 

Accordingly, it is .9 on this -31:st_ day of July, :1945, 

ORDERED, .tlliit. Plenary ·Re.tail Gonsuinption License C_-766·-, issued 
J>;r_ the 1945-46 fiscal year to J'ohn .F·. '.l'eevan and Peter Lynch, for 
1n·cmises 733...:35 South Or~nge Avenue, N~wark, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for fifteen (15)' d~tys, commencing at 2: 00 a.in. 
August 7; 1945, and terminating at _2:DO a.m. August ~2 1 1945. 

ALFI\ED E. DlUSCOLL 
Gomru.issioner. 

12. COURT DECISIONS - NEW JERSEY -SUPREME COURT - ZICIIBRlVlAN v. STATE 
COMivlISSIONER OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROJ.J - ·APPLICATION FOR WRIT 
OF CERTIORARI DENIED. 

, BERTHA ZICHERMAN, trading as 
BERT'S HORSESHOE.BAR, 

Prosecutor 
·-VS-

AL-FRED E. DRISCOLL, Commissioner 
of the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the State of New Jersey, 

Respondent 

)-

). . 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

- ~-- - -·~ - - - - - - - - ) 

NEW. JEHSEY SUPREME COURT 

-ON CERTIORARI. 
ORDER DISMISSING APPLICATION 
. FOH Vv'RIT OF CERTIORARI 

·_ ·This mn t·ter having . come on for hearing before the Court at.,._.,. 
t~_1e Chambers· of Justtce: Case·, in Somerville, New Jersey, on an 
application' for a Writ of Certiorari ·to review the Orde·r of Honorable 
'Alfred ~.'·Driscoll, - Commissioner of the Department of .Alcoho_lic 
Beverage Control, made O'rl tJ:ie I 14th day of April, 1944, -whereby the 
license of the Prosecutor was suspended for the balance of the term · 
ending July 30, 1944, in the p~esence of Schotlahd and Schotland, -
'.attorneys·£6r the.Prosecutor ~nd Thoma~ L. Hanson, repre~enting the 
Attorney;'. General of the State of New Jersey, appearing for Alfred E. 
Driscoll':; CommissionGr of the Stnte Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Cont~ol of the State of New Jersey, and the respective counsel · 
having been· heard and the a1·gurnents presented having been considered 
by the .·~ourt, and the Court having determined ·the same; 

-
It is, on this 28th day of July, 1945, 

_ ORDERED, that the aforesaid applico.tiori for a Writ of 
Certior~ri ·b~ denied. 

. ~· 

---Thomas L. Hm1son, Attorney., 
appearing for .W$.l ter · D~·- Van B.ipsjr_, 
Attorri~y General~_ -- · - · 

Clarm1ce E. Case 
Supreme. Court Justice 
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13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - . ILLICIT. LIQpOR - ··LICENSE SUSPENDED -FOR. 
A PERIOD OF 10 DAYS. 

In the Matte~ of· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

I 

ALEX.ANDER NARZE. 
T/a AL'S BAR & GRILL 
S/W cor. N •. J. State Highwa~r 36 

and Palmer Avenue 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Ro.ritan Township (Monmouth County) 
P.O. Box 263, Keansburg, N. ,J.,.:, · 

) 
Holder of Plenary RetEtil .. Conswnptton1' 
I"icensc C-~?, issued by the Township _ ~). 
Committee of the Township of ·Rar·i tan: 
-' - - - - - - - - - - - : - - - - - - ~ . 

,\.J;. ' 

Vvilliam C. Egan, Esq.'· Attorney f.or Defendant-licensee. 
' Edvvard F o ..L\mbrose, Esq., appearing for Departm~nt of AlcohoJ_ic 

Bevera·ge- Control. 
. . ' 

' . 
BY THE ·COii.filVIISSIONER: 

The defendant pleaded Q2Il; vult to a. charge allegipg that .he-
possessed on(j 4/5 quart bottl0 · label0d "Calvert Reserve Blended , 
·whislrnyn, two 4/5 "q·tiart bo·ttles lab(3led "Gallagher and Burton's 
Black Label Blended Whiskeytr, nnd' two 4/5 quart bottles label.ed 
, "Seagrani' s Seven Crown Blended Whiskeyn, tl~e. ··content,s whereof not 
being gern1ine as labeled, in violation of Ro s. 33:1-50. 

On June 20, 1945 an investigator of the State Department or 
Alcoholic Beverage Control seized the above described five bottles 
of whiskey when preliminary tests .thereof indicuted that the con­
tents of said bottles had different characteristics than the whiskey 

' named· on the_ label. Subseque1J,t ·analysis of the said virhiskcy by the 
Department chemist .. c1iscl-13s~·d ·that so.id. whiskey· vrns not genuine as 
labeicd. 

Defendant disclaimed all knowledg:3 of the violation. It is · 
well established that a licensee· nmst be held strictly accountable· 
fop the_ alcoholic beverages found in his stocko Cf. Re .Kurian2 
Bullo tin 517, 'Item 2. . ,, 

'11here is no prior adjudica tec1 record against the defendant. ·In 
view of th$.t fact and that no aggrav:;q,ting circlimstanct.jS appear herein, 
I' sk1ll suspend his license for the riiinimuin period of' ten do.ys.· 
Re Klimovich~ Bulletin 667 1 IteD 1. · 

Accordingly, it is, -on this 3rd day of August, 1945., 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consuruption License C-3, issued by 
the :rovJnship Committee of the Townsbip of Rari to.n to Alexander Nar ze, 
t/a .(:11 '$ Bar & Grill, for preE1ises on S/W Corner Nt;;w Jersey State , · 
Highvmy :/f36 and ·palmer 1 Avchue, R.arita:n Tovv:nship, be and the same is 
hereby suspended .for a pr.;ri.od of ten (10) days, commencing at ;~ ~ 00 
a.~1. August 13, 1945., and terminating at 2:00 a.Li. August 23, 1945. 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL 
ComE1is,sion•:.:;r. 
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14. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FENIIAANSON REALTY COEPORATION v. ASBUHY ·. 
PARK - DISCONTINUFJD. 

FENMANSON HE.ALTY CORPORATION-! ) 

Appellant, 
ON APPEAL -vs---

) 

) ORDEH OF DISCONTINUANCE 
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

. ASBIJRY PAHK,· ) 

Respom1c-mtA ) . 

J. ·stanley Herbert, .Esq., Attoi.,ney for Appellant. 
Charles Frankel, Es<:J..} Attorney f'or· He~;pondent .. 

BY THE COMl'.vlISSIONER: 

This appeal is from respondent•s denial of appellant•s appli­
cation for a plenary retail ·consumption license for thE: present 
fiscal year for ·pre1hises 21~~-214 Third Avenue, Asbur;y Park, N .. Jo 

The appellant has requested leave to withdraw the appeal and 
the rcsponc~ent has signifled. 1 ts· consent thereto. Since no reason 
appears to.the contrary, 

It is, on this 3rd day of August, 1945, 

ORDERED, that the within appeo.l be o.nd the sam(:} is hereby 
discontinuedo 
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